TOWNSHIP OF CHESTERFIELD RESOLUTION 2020-3-8

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE TOWNSHIP OF CHESTERFIELD TO USE THE STORM RECOVERY TRUST FUND FOR EMERGENCY EXPENDITURES RELATED TO THE CORONAVIRUS RESPONSE

WHEREAS, the Township of Chesterfield, along with all other public entities in the State of New Jersey, is operating under a State of Emergency declared by the Governor as a result of the State's efforts to appropriately prepare for and respond to the public health hazards posed by Coronavirus Disease 2019

WHEREAS, the Township of Chesterfield has a Storm Recovery Trust Fund approved by the Division of Local Government Services on January 31, 2014; and

WHEREAS, as per N.J.S.A. 40A:4-62.1, the Storm Recovery Trust Fund may be used for any purpose necessary to protect the safety, security, health, and welfare of its citizens from the damage caused by an emergency declared by the Governor; and

WHEREAS, the Township of Chesterfield hereby authorizes the Storm Recovery Trust Fund to be used for expenditures related to the Coronavirus Disease 2019 preparation and response.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Township Committee of the Township of Chesterfield in the County of Burlington and State of New Jersey, that the Township CFO is hereby authorized to charge expenditure related to the Coronavirus preparation and response to the Storm Recovery Trust Fund; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that any reimbursement of these expenditures shall be deposited back to the Storm Recovery Trust Fund; and

BE IF FURTHER RESOLVED that a copy of this resolution be filed with the Director of the Division of Local Government Services.

CHESTERFIELD TOWNSHIP COMMITTEE

~~~~~~~

I, Caryn M. Hoyer, Clerk of the Township of Chesterfield in the County of Burlington and State of New Jersey do hereby certify the foregoing Resolution to be a true and accurate copy of the Resolution approved by the Township Committee at a duly advertised meeting held on March 26, 2020 at which a quorum was present.

~~~~~~~

Caryn M Hoyer, RMC Township Clerk

~~~~~~~~